
Planning Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Luke Clancy, 
Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 8 February 2018 at the rise of Planning 
Committee but not earlier than 8.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

James Haywood
020 8726 6000 x63319
james.haywood@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 30 January 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Planning.Speakers@croydon.gov.uk or call James Haywood by 4pm on the Tuesday 
before the meeting.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

5.1  17/05738/FUL  1A Gainsborough Drive, South Croydon, 
CR2 9AX (Pages 13 - 28)

Description: Retention of four bedroom dwelling with garage, formation 
of vehicular access and parking. Alterations to frontage including 
removal of raised pathway, relocation of front door, realignment of 
garage door, replacement of original front door with window; and 



3

associated landscaping.

Ward: Sanderstead

Recommendation: GRANT permission

6.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 8.45 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

Also 
Present:

Councillor Jane Avis, Andrew Pelling and Pat Ryan

PART A

A6/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 11 January 2018 be signed 
as a correct record.

A7/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A8/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A9/18  Planning applications for decision

A10/18  17/04074/FUL  40 Violet Lane, Croydon, CR0 4HF

Erection of a detached two storey, one bedroom residential (C3) property on 
the northern side of 40 Violet Lane.

Ward: Waddon

Following the officers’ presentation there were no questions of clarification. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Pelling, speaking against the application as Ward Member, made 
the following points:

 The main concern of local residents was the cumulative effect of other 
developments in the area.

 Concerns were raised over the design of the roof.
 It was important that officers had acknowledged in the report that the 

area suffered a very poor PTAL rating.
 There was already a tall building near the site, and the site benefitted 

from providing a gap in the street and access to Duppas Hill park.

Councillor Audsley moved a motion for approval. Councillor Wright seconded 
the motion.

The motion for approval was put to the vote and was passed unanimously. 

The Sub-Committee therefore RESOLVED to grant the application for 
development at 40 Violet Lane CR0 0HF.

A11/18  17/05593/FUL  1 Buckleigh Way, Upper Norwood, SE19

Erection of an attached three storey 4 bedroom dwellinghouse with 
associated parking, bin store, cycle stores and landscaping.

Ward: Upper Norwood

Following the officer’s presentation the Sub-Committee asked questions on 
the potential negative impact of the roof terrace on surrounding properties. 
Officers assured Members that the roof terrace would have minimal impact 
and there were no overlooking issues associated with it. 

Michael Warwick, speaking against the application, made the following points:
 The proposed development would adversely affect local residents and 

motorists.
 The road had a steep gradient which had been an accident hotspot 

which had included fatalities. Traffic calming measures introduced were 
still not effective at encouraging safer driving on the route.

 The application would present more problems for the road if approved.

Mick Haley, speaking in support of the application, made the following points:
 All the objections received were considered by the applicants.
 The applicant apologised for not discussing the proposals with 

residents first – some of the concerns raised could have been clarified 
at an early stage. Residents were encouraged to engage with the 
applicant on any outstanding concerns. 

Officers present responded that the proposed car parking space for the site 
was positioned away from the junction. Although it was a challenging stretch 

Page 6



of road, highways officers had considered the application and were satisfied 
that it did not negatively impact on highway safety.  

Councillor Scott noted the loss of a tree as part of the development, and 
moved a motion of approval subject to an additional condition that a 
replacement tree be planted as part of the development.  Councillor Audsley 
seconded the motion.

The motion for approval subject to the condition was put to the vote and was 
passed unanimously.

The Sub-Committee therefore RESOLVED to grant the development at 1 
Buckleigh Way SE19 subject to the following condition:

 A tree be planted as a replacement to the proposed loss of a tree on 
the site.

The meeting ended at 10.38 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left 
[...]
f the development that is necessary will be secured through A S106 
agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and specified in the 
agenda reports. 

 

6. FURTHER INFORMATION 
 

6.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

 

7. PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 

7.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 
 

9.1  The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 11

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee Agenda 8th February 2018

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1
1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS

Ref: 17/05738/FUL
Location: 1A Gainsborough Drive, South Croydon, CR2 9AX 
Ward: Sanderstead
Description: Retention of four bedroom dwelling with garage, formation of 

vehicul
[...]
Planning and 

Strategic Transport

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal

3.1 The proposal comprises the following:

 Retention of the four bedroom dwelling with internal garage (which has 
increased in depth by approximately 0.2 metres and in height by 0.52 
metres from the 2012 appeal allowed in 2012).

 Formation of vehicular access and parking.
 Alterations to building frontage including the removal of raised pathway
 Relocation of front door.
 Realignment of garage door.
 Replacement of existing front door with a window.
 Associated landscaping to along the front and side boundaries.

3.2 The scheme has sought to overcome the dismissed appeal for LBC 
ref.15/02565/P.

Site and Surroundings

3.3 The application site has been formed from land which previously associated with
4  Lime  Meadow  Avenue.  The  plot  is  located  on  the  south-eastern  side  of 
Gainsborough Drive as the corner bends outwards.

3.4 The surrounding area is residential in character, with Gainsborough Drive made 
up of a variety of single and two storey detached and semi-detached properties.

3.5 The site lies within an Archaeological Priority Zone and an area at risk from surface 
water flooding once in every 30 years.

Planning History

3.6 12/02824/P: Full planning permission was sought for the erection of four bedroom 
detached chalet bungalow at rear; formation of vehicular access onto 
Gainsborough Drive and provision of associated parking.

Page 16



Refused on grounds of cramped development out of keeping with the character of 
the locality and detrimental to scene.

Appeal allowed and permission implemented but the house was not built in 
accordance with the approved plans (ref. APP/L5240/W/12/2189334).

15/02565/P: Retention of a four bedroom detached chalet bungalow at rear; 
formation of vehicular access onto Gainsborough Drive and provision of 
associated parking

Refused on grounds of cramped development out of keeping with the character of 
the locality and detrimen
[...]
t scene. The proposed soft landscaping to be 
planted along the front boundary would also aid in grounding the development 
within Gainsborough Drive and would be considered on balance acceptable. 
Following further discussion with the applicant, two larger semi-mature yew trees 
will also be planted along the front boundary. These are considered to be of benefit 
to the wider street scene, ensuring that they have an immediate impact upon the 
site.

7.7 The proposed introduction of landscaping along the front boundary would go some 
way in responding to comments made by the planning inspector who allowed the 
appeal (Ref: APP/L5240/A/12/2189334) which was then not built in accordance. 
The inspector stated in point 6 of their report that “subject to the use of appropriate 
paving materials to the garage driveway and the provision of landscaping to the 
small front garden area, development as proposed will reflect the layout and 
configuration of the adjacent dwellings in Gainsborough Drive, in particular that of 
no. 7 opposite”. Therefore, taking into account the previous allowed appeal and 
the now proposed scheme, overall the proposal is considered to address these 
concerns.

7.8 The proposed architectural detailing and material choice has not significantly altered 
from the previous allowed scheme and is considered to be in keeping with the 
character and appearance of the area.

7.9 The inspector and officers are minded that reverting to the 2012 consent would 
involve the demolition of the house. Balancing this against the revisions addressed 
above, officers are on balance supportive of the scheme and recommend 
permission is granted.

Housing quality for future occupiers

7.10 The proposal seeks to form a 4 bed, 6 person dwelling. The unit exceeds the 
technical housing standards in regards to its overall size, apart from bedroom 4 
which does not meet the minimum size for a single bedroom. It is important to note 
however that the size of this room has no
[...]
 to the scheme would remove the refuse storage from 
the front of the site, which is considered a positive of the proposal. Two potential 
new locations are indicated on the plans for refuse with a confirmed location within 
the site and the details associated to this are recommended to be conditioned 
accordingly.

Flood Risk

7.16 The site lies within an area at risk of surface water flooding once in every 30 years. 
The submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) specifies mitigation and options 
which can be controlled by condition. They were initial concerns related to the 
potential for surface water run-off from the proposed driveway. However, following 
the submission of a revised FRA with further mitigation methods including the 
inclusion of increased permeable paving, overall it is considered that this would 
minimise surface water run-off from the site and is therefore considered 
acceptable.

Conclusions

7.17 The proposal would resolve the previous reasons for refusal creating a 
development which is in keeping with the character of the area and would not have 
a significant impact on the amenities of adjoining occupiers. Landscaping, cycle 
and refuse storage, as well as sustainable drainage are all acceptable in principle 
and can be secured by condition.

7.18 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 4 August 2016 

by Grahame Gould BA MPhil MRTPI   

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 2 September 2016 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/L5240/W/16/3148496 

Gainsborough Drive, South Croydon CR2 9AQ 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Reg Coote against the decision of the Council of the London 

Borough of Croydon. 

 Th
[...]
hame Gould 

INSPECTOR   

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 17/05738/FUL  1A Gainsborough Drive, South Croydon, CR2 9AX
	Item 5.1  1A Gainsborough Drive South Croydon
	Inspector Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 8 February 2018 at 8.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Paul Scott (Chair); 
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jason Perry, Steve Hollands and Sherwan Chowdhury 
 

  

PART A 
 

A12/18   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 28 January 2018 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

A13/18   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

A14/18   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

A15/18   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A16/18   
 

17/05738/FUL  1A Gainsborough Drive, South Croydon, CR2 9AX 
 
After the Officer’s presentation there were no questions of clarification from 
Members. 
 
Lorraine Oakley, spoke against the planning application and raised the 
following points: 

 The design was not in keeping with the character of the area with little 
room for planting 

 The property dominated the street scene, being twice as wide as other 
properties in the area. 

 Many of the issues that had been raised by the Planning Inspector had 
not been addressed by the developer. 

 The site had been developed without permission and with no 
enforcement from the Council. 

 



 

 
 

Helen Greenhalgh, spoke in favour of the application and raised the following 
points: 

 Since the appeal the developers had engaged with officers closely to 
deal with the design issues raised and amendments had been 
incorporated into the application. 

 Key issues, including the front ramp, had been addressed in the 
application. 

 Planting had been included to soften the landscaping. 
 
Councillor Tim Pollard spoke against the planning application and raised the 
following points: 

 Changes did not go far enough in response to the Planning Inspector’s 
concerns. 

 There were numerous design flaws, such as the layout of the windows 
and front door. 

 The flower bed was so narrow it was unlikely to provide much soft 
landscaping. 

 
Councillor Perry moved a motion for refusal on the basis that the design was 
out of character with the local area. Councillor Hollands seconded the motion. 
 
Councillor Scott moved a motion for approval. Councillor Kabir seconded the 
motion. 
 
The first motion for refusal was put to the vote and fell, with two Members 
voting in favour and three voting against. 
 
The second motion for approval was put to the vote and was carried, with 
three Members voting in favour and two voting against. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore RESOLVED to grant permission to 
development at 1A Gainsborough Drive, South Croydon, CR2 9AX. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.12 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


